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Q117 Financial Report

Excellent results – Once again we perceived

double digit growths on main operating results,

surpassing all our estimations. Sales advanced

+30.4% YoY, to MXN$3.71 billion, operating

income grew +35% YoY, to MXN$1.66 billion and

EBITDA +32.7% YoY, to MXN$1.80 billion. Net

income showed an advance of +26.8% YoY, to

MXN$1.13 billion. We expect positive

movements in the stock price.

Expansion in margins – Despite a challenging

environment, in which the increase in the price

of gasoline caused higher transportation costs,

and even with a high base of comparison, the

company achieved growth in operating and

EBITDA margins.

Q117 Q116 Chg(%)

Sales 3,713 2,848 30.4%

Operating Income 1,656 1,227 35.0%

EBITDA 1,800 1,356 32.7%

Net Income 1,135 895 26.8%

Q117 Q116 Chg bp

Operating Mgn. (%) 44.6% 43.1% 152.0       

EBITDA Mgn. (%) 48.5% 47.6% 85.5         

Profit Mgn. (%) 30.6% 31.4% 85.5-         

Datos en millones de pesos a menos que se exprese lo contrario. Datos pueden no sumar debido al redondeo. Data in million of mexican pesos unless expressed otherwise, sum may vary due to adjustments.

Source: Interacciones and quar teryl company reports
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Mult iples 2015 2016 LTM 2017E 2018E

P/E 17.0x 13.0x 13.2x 14.1x 13.5x

P/BV 5.1x 5.2x 5.1x 4.8x 4.2x

EV/EBITDA 10.1x 8.2x 8.1x 8.6x 8.1x

Est imates (MXN mill.) 2015 2016 LTM 2017E 2018E

Revenues 11,026     12,587     13,452       14,544       15,418       

EBITDA 4,512       6,062       6,505         6,642         6,810         

  EBITDA Margin (%) 40.9% 48.2% 48.4% 45.7% 44.2%

Net Income 2,860       4,047       4,287         4,198         4,245         

  Net Margin (%) 25.9% 32.2% 31.9% 28.9% 27.5%

Net Debt 2,941-       3,248-       3,775-         1,816-         1,796-         

Net Debt/EBITDA -0.7x -0.5x -0.6x -0.3x -0.3x

Source: Interacciones Research and the company



Q117 Financial Report

Excellent results – Once again we perceived double

digit growths on main operating results, surpassing

all our estimations. Sales advanced +30.4% YoY, to

MXN$3.71 billion, operating income grew +35%

YoY, to MXN$1.66 billion and EBITDA +32.7% YoY,

to MXN$1.80 billion. Net income showed an

advance of +26.8% YoY, to MXN$1.13 billion. We

expect positive movements in the stock price.

The significant expansion in sales was attributable

to an important growth in the cement division

(+35.8% YoY), supported by an lower increase in

concrete division (+7.7% YoY).

The quarter was highly benefited by the start-up

operations of the second production line in

Veracruz, which increased installed capacity by

21.5%.

Expansion in margins – Despite a challenging

environment, in which the increase in the price of

gasoline caused higher transportation costs, and

even with a high base of comparison, the company

achieved growth in operating margin and EBITDA.

Operating margin increased by +152 bp YoY, to

44.6%, while the EBITDA margin grew +85.5 bp

YoY, to 48.5%, contrary to the net margin, which

fell -85.5 bp, to 30.6%.

Outlook – Thanks to the start-up of the new production

line, we expect to continue to see double-digit growth in

sales for the next two quarters. However, we could see

pressure in margins for greater impact of energy costs and

exchange rate volatility.

Additionally, we remind the investor that the company is

sensitive to oil prices, as Petcoke is one of its main inputs

for the production of cement, which is dollarized. However,

the company has demonstrated strength in the face of

challenges, and the impact on profitability could be

moderate.

As a result of the termination of heavy capital investments,

we can expect more cash flow in the coming quarters. We

maintain positive prospects for the firm.

We reiterate that since the capital structure of the company

is almost 100% capital, it suffers a greater impact on its

discount rate with the increase in interest rates.

Source: Company’s Report

Sales	(MXN$	mn) Q117 Q116 Chg	(%)

Cement 3,125 2,302 35.8%

Concrete 588 546 7.7%

Corporate 0 0 6.2%

Total 3,713 2,848 30.4%
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About the recommendations:

The hereby information, could not be taken as recommendation, advice or suggestion for investment decision

making or to perform investor operations, for those who are responsible to make decisions according to the

investment profile, likewise, this information in any case can be taken as a guarantee for the outcome of the

investments.

This report is intended solely to investors, which are Interacciones’s customers and that meet with the investor

profile allowing them to invest in stocks. The recommendations expressed in this report may differ from any

other analyzes performed on the same share by another area or employees of Interacciones. The content of this

report is based on public information; however, Interacciones have not compared those sources, thus, no

warranty is given as to its accuracy and trustworthiness. We are only required to report changes to the public

when we intend to discontinue the research coverage of a particular company.

Past returns do not guarantee future returns. Constant updates can be implemented for any company depending

on the timing of events, announcements, market conditions or any other kind of public information.

Investment’s value or income may vary due to interest rates or FX, equity prices or other macro and

microeconomic conditions. In addition, estimations are based on assumptions that might or might not occur. The

present document does not provide personalized advice and it does not consider strategies and specific

investment objectives, financial situation or particular need of any person, who may receive this report. The

addressee of this report must take his/her own decisions and will be entirely accountable for such. The company

encourages investors to seek for financial advisory to perform proper suitable investments.

Grupo Financiero Interacciones, S.A. de C.V. does not provide account, tax or legal counsel. Any investor should

rely on his/her own consultants before engaging on any transaction.

About conflicts of interest:

The points of view expressed herein are personal views of analysts involved in its elaboration. Analysts who

prepared this report do not hold any stake in the securities mentioned. This report is based on public

information, as well as sources considered as reliable; the accuracy, truthfulness and completeness of such

information is not guaranteed.

Fundamental analysts involved in the elaboration of the present document receive compensation based on the

quality and accuracy of the report, customer feedback, competitive factors and profits generated by the Company

Grupo Financiero Interacciones, S.A. de C.V. and its subsidiaries (“Interacciones”) deal and intend to deal with

companies covered on their analysis reports. Interacciones, its controlling office, affiliates, offices, advisors,

directors or employees thereof will not be accountable to customers or any other person nor will assume any

liability for either a direct or an indirect loss arising from the use of the content of this report. The present report

has been prepared by Interacciones’ Equity Research Department (powered by Signum) and is subject to changes

without notice. Interacciones and its employees are under no obligation of updating or correcting information

contained herein. This report could not be reproduced, reprinted, sold or distributed totally or partially without

Interacciones’ written authorization.

Grupo Financiero Interacciones, S.A. de C.V. and its employees, officers, and directors might be directly engaged

on a transaction that involved securities mentioned on this report, and their transactions may differ from the

expressed recommendation.

This report considers our Company’s conflict of interest policies. The Analysis staff is prohibited from accepting

payments or any other direct or indirect compensation for expressing a recommendation or a specific

recommendation herein.

Grupo Financiero Interacciones, S.A. de C.V. employees, who were not involved in the elaboration of this report

may perform equity investments or derivatives investments from companies mentioned in the report, and could

carry out transactions differently from the views expressed hereby. In the event that any Officer or Employee has

access to this document, He/She must be aware of its solely informational purposes, and that it does not

represent an offer or recommendation for the companies, which are part of de Grupo Financiero, to buy or sell

equities referred herein; and that the in the event of wrongful or inaccurate data, Grupo Financiero Interacciones

and its member companies would not be accountable. Grupo Financiero Interacciones assumes no obligation nor

liabilities for the content of this report, if you wish a formal opinion, please refer to the investment adviser in

order to proceed as appropriate
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